CHANGES IN CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

During the year under review, pursuant to the approval of the members by way of an Ordinary Resolution 

passed at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting held on 13th February, 2025, your Company increased its 

Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 12,50,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crores Fifty Lakhs only) to Rs. 15,00,00,000 

(Rupees Fifteen Crores only), divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crores Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees 

Two only) each, by the creation of an additional 1,25,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Five Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 

2 (Rupees Two only) each. 

Further, with the approval of the members in the said Extra-Ordinary General Meeting, the Company offered, 

issued, and allotted 2,09,52,000 (Two Crores Nine Lakhs Fifty Two Thousand) equity shares at a price of Rs. 3.27 

(Rupees Three and Twenty-Seven Paise only) per equity share, by way of a preferential issue, in the Board 

meeting held on 3rd March, 2025, in compliance with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of

[...]

Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 and the Companies Act, 2013. The shares so allotted 

rank pari-passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

Consequent to the said allotment, the Paid-up Share Capital of the Company increased from Rs. 10,34,40,000 

(Rupees Ten Crores Thirty Four Lakhs Forty Thousand only), consisting of 5,17,20,000 (Five Crores Seventeen 

Lakhs Twenty Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, to Rs. 14,53,44,000 (Rupees Fourteen 

Crores Fifty Three Lakhs Forty Four Thousand only), consisting of 7,26,72,000 (Seven Crores Twenty Six Lakhs 

Seventy Two Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each. 

Pursuant to the above changes, the capital structure of the Company as on 31st March, 2025, is as under: 

➢ Authorised Share Capital: Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores only), divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven 

Crores Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each. 

➢ Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Share Capital: Rs. 14,53,44,000 (Rupees Fourteen Crores Fifty Three Lakhs 

Forty Four Thousand only), consisting of 7,26,72,000 (Seven Crores Twenty Six Lakhs Seventy Two 

Thousand) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each. 

Additionally, the Company has not bought back any of its securities or issued any Sweat Equity Shares or 

provided any Stock Option Scheme to the employees. 

5. TRANSFER TO RESERVE & SURPLUS